valuation work required to determine the fair values of the assets and liabilities acquired will be completed
within twelve (12) months of the acquisition date, at the latest.

In determining the provisional identifiable assets and liabilities of MHC, the Group has used the Cost Approach
with reference to PFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement.

95

*SGVFS169811*

This transaction resulted in a provisional gain on a bargain purchase as the shares were valued based on the
estimated construction cost of MHC’s Facilities amounting to about P=800.0 million and the corresponding
23.98% interest of which represents the consideration paid amounting to P=192.0 million.  If the acquisition had
taken place at the beginning of 2021, revenue and net loss would have been increased by P=142.9 million and
P=122.7 million, respectively for the year ended December 31, 2021.

In March 2022, the final valuation of the identifiable net assets of MHC was completed.  The 2021 comparative
information was restated to reflect the adjustment to the provisional amounts, summarized as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As of
December 31, 2021,

as previously reported

Effect of the
finalization of the

provisional amounts

As of
December 31, 2021,

as restated
Property and equipment P=3,746,417 P=637,325 P=4,383,742
Deferred tax assets – net 96,253 (91,918) 4,335
Trade and other payables 707,381 23,924 731,305
Lease liabilities - net of current portion 442,243 317,045 759,288
Retained earnings 5,500,360 131,141 5,631,501
Non-controlling interest 357,296 73,297 430,593

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Year-ended
December 31, 2021,

as previously reported

Effect of the
finalization of the

provisional amounts

Year-ended
December 31, 2021,

as restated
Bargain purchase gain P=45,756 P=131,141 P=176,897
Net Income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Parent P=1,975,301 P=131,141 P=2,106,442
NCI 406 – 406

The increased depreciation expense on the property and equipment from the acquisition date to
December 31, 2022 amounted to P=9.0 million.

39. Operating Segment Information

Operating segments are components of the Group that engage in business activities from which they may
earn revenues and incur expenses, whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the Group’s chief
operating decision-maker (the BOD) to make decisions about how resources are to be allocated to the
segment and assess their performances, and for which discrete financial information is available.

The Group’s operating businesses are organized and managed separately according to the nature of the